



2025:HHC:2261

Nishant Sharma Vs. State of H.P.

Ex. Petition No. 72 of 2024

4.7.2024

Present: Mr.Vikas Rajput, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr.Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

Learned Additional Advocate General prays for adjournment, so as to enable him to have complete instructions in the matter, as according to him, State has preferred LPA against the judgment passed in CWP No. 7526 of 2021, titled as Laiq Ram Sharma and another Vs. State of H.P. He has further submitted that in absence of finality of judgment in Laiq Ram's case, in view of nature of order passed in present matter, it is not possible for the respondents to decide the matter either way.

Considering the submissions of learned Additional Advocate General, matter is adjourned for compliance/filing response well before next date of hearing.

List on 28th August, 2024.

***(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.***

***(Ranjan Sharma),
Judge.***

4th July, 2024.
(Keshav)