



2025:HHC:2261

**Nishant Sharma and others versus State of H.P. and
another**

Execution Petition No.72 of 2024

03.04.2025 Present: Mr. Vikas Rajput, Advocate for the petitioners.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Ramakant Sharma & Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocates General and Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Respondents-State to explain the circumstances under which the judgment passed by this court not be executed.

Learned Additional Advocate General prays for and is granted four weeks' time to explain the same.

List on 08.05.2025.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

April 03, 2025
(yogesh/gm)