



2025:HHC:2261

Nishan Sharma & Ors. vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

Ex. Pet. No. 72 of 2024

20.08.2025 Present: Mr. Vikas Rajput, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Ms. Sharmila Patial, Addl. A.G., for the respondents/State.

Ex. Pet. No. 72 of 2024

Fresh compliance affidavit stated to have been filed in the Registry on 19.08.2025, is not on record. Respondents to ensure placing the same on record, after removal of objection, failing which an adverse order shall follow.

Copy of the compliance affidavit has been supplied to the learned counsel for the petitioners, who after perusal of the copy of the compliance affidavit, has submitted that the respondents have again rejected the claim of the petitioner without extending benefit of *Laiq Ram* despite the fact that it is admitted fact, as recorded in order dated 22.12.2023, passed in CWPOA No. 7314 of 2020, that the case of the petitioner is squarely covered by the *Laiq Ram's* case.

In view of above, respondents are also put at caution that in case there is again same mischief committed by the respondents as was committed by issuing office order dated 02.06.2025, this Court may be constrained to take coercive measure to ensure the implementation of the order of the Court including committing the respondents to civil imprisonment.

List on 30.08.2025.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

20th August, 2025 (sanjeev)