



2025:HHC:2261

Nishant Sharma and others vs. State of H.P
and others

Ex. Pet. No.72 of 2024

30.08.2025 Present: Ms. Shivangi, Advocate vice Mr.Vikas Rajput,
Advocate for the petitioners.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with
Mr.Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General for the
respondents/State.

Learned Advocate General under instructions
submits that the Director of Higher Education has
decided to withdraw office order dated 11.08.2025 passed
in the present matter for passing fresh and appropriate
office order in consonance with the orders/directions
passed by this Court.

Considering the submissions made by learned
Advocate General, the matter is adjourned to enable the
respondents to take appropriate action in consonance
with the orders passed by this Court. Fresh compliance
report be filed on or before next date.

List on 23rd September, 2025.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

August 30, 2025
(naveen)

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge