



2025:HHC:2261

**Nishant Sharma and others Versus State of Himachal Pradesh  
and another**

**Execution Petition No.72 of 2024**

[Item D-2]  
23.09.2025

Present: Mr. Vikas Rajput, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Counsel for the State submits that DPC is scheduled to be held on 24.09.2025 in the Office of Director of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, and prays for accommodation.

Accordingly, the proceedings are deferred for four weeks.

List the matter on **31.10.2025**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)**  
**Chief Justice**

**(Ranjan Sharma)**  
**Judge**

September 23, 2025  
(Bhardwaj/Himani)